As at 30 September 2018, the Company held 41,501,100 (30 September 2017 : 46,501,100) ordinary shares as treasury shares. The total number of
issued shares excluding treasury shares as at 30 September 2018 was 626,014,061 (30 September 2017 : 621,014,061).

To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the
immediately preceding year

Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or
warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose
since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding
convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury
shares of the issuer, as the end of the financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding
financial year

Page 6

5

As
previously
reported Effects Restated

Consolidated Income Statement $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue
- Property developments 377,726   -   377,726
- Construction 192,689   (10,049)   182,640
- Hospitality 24,895   -   24,895
- Property investments & others 8,275   -   8,275

603,585   (10,049)   593,536
Cost of sales (503,205)   (222)   (503,427)
Gross profit 100,380   (10,271)   90,109
Other income 24,252   -   24,252
Marketing and distribution (12,804)   7,618   (5,186)
Administrative expenses (48,581)   1,211   (47,370)
Finance cost (19,481)   -   (19,481)
Share of results of associates 192   -   192
Profit before tax 43,958   (1,442)   42,516
Income tax expense (9,885)   1,346   (8,539)
Profit after tax 34,073   (96)   33,977

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 20,975   (1,721)   19,254
Non-controlling interests 13,098   1,625   14,723

34,073   (96)   33,977

Earnings per ordinary share (cents)
- basic 3.38   (0.28)   3.10
- diluted 3.33   (0.27)   3.06

Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017

As
previously
reported Effects Restated

As
previously
reported Effects Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 219,604   151   219,755   324,054   557   324,611
Deferred tax assets 2,995   -   2,995   5,289   1,231   6,520
Gross amount due from customers for contract work-in-progress 9,677   (9,677)   -   13,467   (13,467)   -
Development properties 1,127,718  2,532   1,130,250  1,688,660  5,712   1,694,372
Inventories 48   1,633   1,681   761   935   1,696
Trade and other receivables 81,329   13,192   94,521   172,259   9,852   182,111
Others 790,868   -   790,868   523,368   -   523,368
Total assets 2,232,239  2,240,070  2,727,858  2,732,678

Liabilities
Gross amount due to customers for contract work-in-progress 11,100   (11,100)   -   33,910   (33,910)   -
Trade and other payables 193,086   7,057   200,143   271,183   21,090   292,273
Other liabilities 42,190   1,606   43,796   48,599   4,765   53,364
Income tax payable 28,358   472   28,830   12,811   424   13,235
Deferred tax liabilities 9,974   (1,962)   8,012   19,963   224   20,187

Others 1,170,918  -   1,170,918  1,532,810  -   1,532,810

Total liabilities 1,455,626  1,451,699  1,919,276  1,911,869

Equity

Retained earnings 733,696   (7,659)   726,037   744,361   (11,654)   732,707

Currency translation reserve (23,257)   23,257   -   (22,749)   23,257   508

Others 55,435   -   55,435   52,613   -   52,613

Non-controlling interest 10,739   (3,840)   6,899   34,357   624   34,981

776,613   788,371   808,582   820,809

9 months ended 30 September 2017

As at 1 January 2017 As at 31 December 2017

Sales commissions paid to sales or marketing agents on the sale of real estate units

Before 1 January 2018, the Group paid commissions to property agents on the sale of property and recognised such commissions as expense when
incurred. Under FRS 115, the Group capitalised such commissions as incremental costs to obtain a contract with a customer if these costs are
recoverable. These costs are amortised to profit or loss as the Group recognises the related revenue.